

NO. 12-1315

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

PAULA PETRELLA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Martin J. Newhouse, President  
New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

Tel.: (617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelonline.org

December 23, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. LACHES SHOULD BE AVAILABLE IN A CASE OF CONTINUOUS COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT TO BAR A CLAIM THAT FIRST ACCRUED 18 YEARS BEFORE THE PLAINTIFF FILED SUIT, WHERE THE PLAINTIFF'S UNREASONABLE DELAY HAS CAUSED THE DEFENDANT EVIDENTIARY AND ECONOMIC HARM. ....	6
A. In A Case of Continuous Copyright Infringement, The Plaintiff Can Delay Filing Suit Indefinitely Because She Has A “Rolling,” Three-Year Right Of Action In The <i>Same</i> Recurring Claim Each Time The Defendant Exploits The Same Disputed Work.....	7

B.	Under <i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> , Laches Is Available To Prevent A Plaintiff From Abusing A Rolling Limitations Period By Delaying Unreasonably In Filing Her Otherwise Timely Claim, And Thereby Causing The Defendant Evidentiary Harm.....	13
C.	Laches Is Necessary To Prevent A Copyright Plaintiff From Abusing A Rolling Limitations Period And Thereby Causing The Defendant Evidentiary And Economic Harm. ....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Rhyme Syndicate Music</i> , 376 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	19
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	12
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Haas v. Leo Feist, Inc.</i> , 234 F. 105 (D.C.N.Y. 1916) .....	11, 18
<i>Hamil Am., Inc. v. GFI</i> , 193 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	18
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 11
<i>Seven Arts Filmed Entertainment Ltd. v. Content Media Corp. PLC</i> , 733 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 10
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	6, 8, 14

<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) .....	17
<i>Stone v. Williams</i> , 970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Zuill v. Shanahan</i> , 80 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 302(a).....	16
17 U.S.C. § 304(a)(1)(B)(i).....	16
17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pauline Kael, <i>5001 Nights at the Movies</i> (1991).....	17
